ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED NOV. 17, 2023

No. 22-7117

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MICHELLE FLORIO, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF STEVEN FLORIO, DECEASED; PATRICK COSTELLO; TIMOTHY MALLACH; WILLIAM MILLIOS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

V.

GALLAUDET UNIVERSITY; THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF GALLAUDET UNIVERSITY; ROBERTA CORDANO; WP COMPANY, LLC D/B/A THE WASHINGTON POST,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia No. 21-CV-01565-CRC

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 31 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

Bruce D. Brown, Esq.

Counsel of Record

Katie Townsend, Esq.

Mara Gassmann, Esq.

Mayeesha Galiba, Esq.

REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR

FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

1156 15th Street NW, Ste. 1020

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 795-9300

bruce.brown@rcfp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1)	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
AMICI CURIAE, INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
RULE 29(a)(4)(E) CERTIFICATION	1
CIRCUIT RULE 29(d) CERTIFICATION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. An alleged libel must be "of and concerning" the plaintiff, a rule that is vital to protecting news reporting.	5
II. Neither narrow exception to the rule against group libel applies to the news reporting at issue here.	9
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):
Cases:	
AIDS Counseling & Testing Ctrs. v. Grp. W Television, Inc., 903 F.2d 1000 (4th Cir.1990)	.9
*Alexis v. District of Columbia, 77 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 1999)	2
Browning v. Clinton, 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002)1	2
Clark v. Maurer, 824 F.2d 565 (7th Cir. 1987)1	2
Diaz v. NBC Universal, Inc., 536 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	.5
Diaz v. NBC Universal, Inc., 337 F.App'x 94 (2d Cir. 2009)	.5
Elias v. Rolling Stone LLC, 872 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2017)1	. 1
Florio v. Gallaudet Univ., 619 F.Supp.3d 36 (D.D.C. 2022)10, 1	. 1
*Fowler v. Curtis Publ'g Co., 182 F.2d 377 (D.C. Cir. 1950)	3
Jankovic v. Int'l Crisis Grp., 494 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2007)6, 1	3
Mich. United Conservation Clubs v. CBS News, 485 F. Supp. 893 (W.D. Mich. 1980)	.2
Mich. United Conservation Clubs v. CBS News, 665 F.2d 110 (6th Cir. 1981)	.2
N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	.5
O'Brien v. Williamson Daily News, 735 F. Supp. 218 (E.D. Ky. 1990)	.6
